## SALT LAKE COUNTY ORDINANCE

ORDINANCENO ------ \* 2019

AN ORDINANCE OF THE LEGISLATIVE BODY OF SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH, ADDING TITLE 2 CHAPTER 2.96 OF THE SALT LAKE COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES, TO PROVIDE FOR THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE ADVISORY COUNCIL.

The Legislative Body of Salt Lake County ordains as follows:

SECTION I. The amendments made herein are designated by underlining the new substituted words. Words being deleted are designated by brackets and interlineations.

SECTION II. Chapter 2.96 of Title 2 of the Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances is enacted to read as follows:

### Chapter 2.96 - CRIMINAL JUSTICE ADVISORY COUNCIL

Sections:

2.96.010 - Criminal Justice Advisory Council created.

Salt Lake County hereby establishes the Criminal Justice Advisory Council (CJAC), which shall review and recommend policies designed to effectively and efficiently reduce recidivism and promote crime prevention through collaboration and coordination between the Salt Lake County Council, Salt Lake County Mayor, Salt Lake County District Attorney, Salt Lake County Sheriff and other community partners.

2.96,020 - Purpose of the Criminal Justice Advisory Council.

<u>CJAC shall analyze proposed criminal justice policy issues and projects related to the criminal justice system. Upon completion of its review, CJAC shall forward its analysis and any recommendations to the County Council and Mayor for further action, CJAC shall perform such other review as is requested by the Mayor, County Council, District Attorney or Sherjff, CJAC</u>

shall not amend or otherwise impact the statutory obligations of any elected official as established by state statute.

2.96,030 - Powers of the Criminal Justice Advisory Council.

<u>CJAC shall discuss broad criminal justice policy issues that have county-wide implications,</u> and impact the public and the administration of justice, <u>CJAC</u> shall issue reports and recommendations to the Mayor and County Council based upon its discussions and review.

## <u>2.96.40 - Membership.</u>

- A. CJAC shall be composed of the following members: the Salt Lake County Mayor, two members of the Salt Lake County Council, the Salt Lake County District Attorney, and the Salt Lake County Sheriff, CJAC may include other members as established by bylaws adopted by the members of CJAC, Elected officials shall serve for the term of each official's elected office except for County Council members who shall be selected by, and serve terms established by, the County Council.
- B. <u>The chair of CJAC shall be rotated annually among the Mayor, County Council</u> <u>members. District Attorney and Sheriff. The order of rotation will be adopted by a</u> <u>maiority vote of CJAC members.</u>

2.96.50 - Meetings.

- A. <u>CJAC shall meet regularly, as requested by any member, or if convened by the chair as</u> necessary to conduct its business.
- B. <u>The Mayor shall provide the administrative staff necessary to prepare the agenda, notices</u> and meeting minutes.
- C. <u>CJAC shall be responsible to adopt, by majority vote of its members, internal operating</u> <u>procedures which govern the means and process by which its business is conducted</u>.

# 2.96.060 Conflicts of Interest.

<u>CJAC members shall comply with state statutory requirements and county ordinances</u> and policies regarding conflicts of interest and disclosure statements.

SECTION III. This ordinance shall become effective fifteen (15) days after its passage

and upon at least one publication of the ordinance or a summary thereof in a newspaper

published and having general circulation in Salt Lake County.

#### SUMMARY OF

#### SALT LAKE COUNTY ORDINANCE NO.

On the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2019, the County Council of Salt Lake County adopted Ordinance No. \_\_\_\_\_\_, which amends Title 2 of the Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances. The amendments provide for the establishment and implementation of the Criminal Justice Advisory Council.

### SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL

Richard Snelgrove, Chairperson

ATTEST:

Sherrie Swensen Salt Lake County Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

-nl

Br

David V. Peña, Deputy District Attorney

120

Date: 1/2.2/19

Voting:

Council Member Bradley	
Council Member Bradshaw	
Council Member Burdick	
Council Member DeBry	
Council Member Granato	
Council Member Jensen	
Council Member Newton	
Council Member Snelgrove	
Council Member Wilson	
Council Member without	

A complete copy of Ordinance No. \_\_\_\_\_ is available in the office of the Salt Lake County Clerk, 2001 South State St., N2100A, Salt Lake City, Utah.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED in Salt Lake City. Salt Lake County. Utah. this

day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

Richard Snelgrove, Chairperson

ATTEST:

Sherrie Swensen Salt Lake County Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

w/ By: David V. Peña, Deputy District Attorney

Date: 1/22/19

Voting:

Council Member Bradley Council Member Bradshaw Council Member Burdick Council Member DeBry Council Member Granato Council Member Jensen \_\_\_\_\_ Council Member Newton Council Member Snelgrove Council Member Wilson

Vetoed and dated this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

By\_\_\_\_\_ Deputy Mayor Erin Litvack or Designee

(Complete as Applicable) Veto override: Yes No Date Ordinance Published in newspaper: Date Effective date of ordinance: